WATER

CHARGES o
7‘[‘( Zr 25 FINANCE

o BT R - Government Subsidy
o A - Revenue

o BYERCAR - Operating Cost

« BRI - Capital Investment

o W& RA - Charging Principle

Water Tariff Reform

KB E






kERHFH - Water Charges and Finance
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2001/2002FF EREBWA (RAFERIES)
Water Charge Received (By Sectors) 2001/2002

B 49% (51%) f£% Domestic
B 36% (35%) I/ Trade
B 6% (6%) BEAF Government

[ 9% (8%) Efth Others

ERANE T ARG K EZ R KEYA o Figures in brackets are water charges without concession.
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We are fully aware that to provide a quality and efficient water
service, a self-sustainable water utility must recover full cost of its
operations and the revenue from sale of water should cover both
capital and operating expenditure.

GOVERNMENT SUBSIDY

In Hong Kong, perhaps unknown to most people, water charges have been highly subsidized through
contribution from rates, and past revisions of water charges had never been able to achieve full cost recovery.

FREEZE ON WATER CHARGES

As a result of continued freeze on water tariff since 1995, there has been only marginal increase in
revenue from chargeable supplies due to slight increase in consumption. To narrow the deficit gap, great
efforts have been made to reduce the operating costs through improvement of operational efficiency.

A SPECIAL CONCESSION

In view of the general economic downturn, the government decided to reduce water and sewage charges
for one year with effect from April 1, 2002 as a special concession. Domestic customers will be allowed
a maximum concession of $1,000 and non-domestic users will be allowed a $4,000 reduction. The
concessions will be credited to registered accounts by equal instalments and shown in the water bills.

KEBWA RAFERIES)
Water Charge Received (By Sectors)

BET $Million

B E

Financial Year 1992/93 1993/94 1994/95 1995/96  1996/97  1997/98 1998/99 1999/00  2000/01 2001/02
TRx

Trade 1,039 1,089 1,052 1,038 1,044 986 938 942 920 888(919)
£=

Domestic 748 926 1,012 1,118 1,138 1,185 1,245 1,266 1,268 1,180(1,317)
BT

Government Uses 108 127 141 164 150 143 149 158 169 144(144)
Hity

Others 155 179 204 219 224 206 196 202 215 214(215)
BN

Total 2,050 2,321 2,409 2,539 2,556 2,520 2,528 2,568 2,572 2,426(2,595)

ERAE T BN KE Z R EERKEWRA o Figures in brackets are water charges without concession.
B FE =B FFEPA—HEREF=H=+—HI Financial Year = 1 April to 31 March
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KERBF - Water Charges and Finance

2001/2002 & & TEAER X BE=ZFTHEAERX
Expenditure by Programme Areas for 2001/2002 Expenditure by Programme Areas for the past three years
BIER4F/Z Financial Year 1999/2000 2000/01  2001/02

(B8 (B8 (BEET)
($Million) ($Million) ($Million)

oK (REIRHE) 4,618.7 4,576.3 4,772.4
Water Supply (Planning & Distribution)

JKE 125 Water Quality Control 151.8 165.3 160.3
B 90.1% ok (REESE) & R7 Customer Services 378.9 370.9 367.0
’ V/V\ater SJppIy (Planning & Distribution)
W 6.9% % FHRTS Customer Services 5,149.4 5,112.5 5,299.7
W 3.0% JKE%%] Water Quality Control (+4.5%) (-0.7%) (+3.7%)

B R = B EP A —HEZEEF = H=+—HIF Financial Year = 1 April to 31 March
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EERADH
Analysis of Operating Cost

BHET $Million
i3 SET#HA BERITHER BEEREFKER e BRFERAE
) ,Eif_ﬁﬁf; . §aﬁ Cost . Operati1nTg&Admin . PurEchase of ? . Depreciation Interes{%n
Financial Year Expenses Guangdong Water Government Loan
2001/02 1,747 1,485 2,445 731 [3¥] 6,491
2000/01 1,734 1,330 2,425 607 8 6,192
1999/00 1,679 1,332 2,373 536 K 6,028

1994/95 1,118 978 1,302 335k 3,863
1993/94 1,013 832 1,200 300K 3,480
1992/93 878 747 1,079 279KP 3,115

B FE =B FFEP A —HEREF = FH=+—HIt Financial Year = 1 April to 31 March

REVENUE

Waterworks revenue is derived from chargeable supplies, fees, licences and reimbursable work, government
use, and notional interest from deposits. Excluding the concessions on water charges, revenue from
chargeable supplies and government use increased by 0.9 per cent to $2,595 million. Inclusive of the
government contribution on concessions, the total revenue for the year came to $5,710 million, an
increase of 2.5 per cent.

OPERATING COST

Total operating cost increased by 4.8 per cent to $6,491 million. The cost of purchasing Dongjiang water
amounted to $2,445 million. This accounted for nearly 38 per cent of the total operating cost.

EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMME AREAS

The total expenditure in terms of programme areas amounted to $5,300 million. Because of the use
of different accounting systems, the operating cost and expenditure in programme areas are not identical.
The operating cost adopts the accrual and full cost basis while the cash system is used for expenditure
in programme areas, as normally adopted by government departments.
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BERRE
Capital Investment

BB $Million

BFE
Financial Year

2001/02 2,374
2000/01 2,749
1999/00 3,336

1998/99 3,631

1997/98 2,452

1996197

1995/96 2,068

1994/95 1,863

1093194

1992/93 1,167

BB FE =B FFEP A —HEREF = FH=+1—HIt Financial Year = 1 April to 31 March
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CAPITAL INVESTMENT

Capital investment for the year amounted to $2,374 million. This mainly came from the government’s
Capital Works Reserve Fund to renew and expand our water supply infrastructure to meet the demand
for new developments and to improve the supply system.

CHARGING PRINCIPLE

The major consideration for setting water charges is its financial impact on customers. For domestic
users, other factors considered include the implications of consumer price indices, and the intention
to avoid any cross subsidization between domestic and other uses.

Meters for domestic accounts are read every four months for the 2.2 million accounts in Hong Kong.
Those for non-domestic use with large consumption are read monthly.

The tariff for domestic use is divided into four tiers, intended to provide a progressively increasing price
structure to discourage unnecessary use. Costs recovered from excessive use go to subsidize the lower tiers.

In the first tier, a free supply of 12 cubic metres has been provided for each household every four months.
This is regarded as the minimum amount of water needed for health and hygiene by reference to
household size in public housing.

Prior to 1995, our rationale for setting the water tariff of different tiers were:

The second tier of 31 cubic metres was charged at cost to each household for four months, after taking
into account the government subsidy through rates.

The third tier of 19 cubic metres every four months was charged on a non-subsidy basis.
The fourth tier, for the remainder, was charged at a punitive rate roughly 40 per cent above the third tier rate.

For non-domestic uses, such as for trade or construction purposes, the water tariff was set at the total
production cost after taking into account the government subsidy through rates.

The above rationales are no longer valid now because the revisions before 1995 did not fully reflect
the cost increases and water tariff has been frozen since 1995.

TARIFF REVISION MECHANISM

Five-year projections are prepared each year on the basis of forecasts of income and expenditure levels,
capital investment, levels of water consumption and inflation or deflation.

The projections form a model on which various scenarios of water tariff revision are tested. A draft
proposal is then worked out for the next year’s tariff.

The proposal is put up for consideration at a meeting of the Waterworks Accounts Committee, chaired
by the Permanent Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury (Treasury). Others on the Committee
are the Director of Water Supplies, and senior officers from the Financial Services and the Treasury
Bureau, the Environment, Transport and Works Bureau, the Treasury and the Water Supplies Department.

The Committee meets once a year to examine the Waterworks Operating Accounts and the Five-year

Projections. Any proposal for revising water charges is first placed before the Executive Council prior
to being tabled at the Legislative Council before becoming law.
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2001/2002 FEF=ERAFEAKEDHE
Distribution of Household Average Monthly Bill 2001/2002

B2tk Percentage

<8 (Brx)
Amount (HK$)
B 17% so
B 29% $1-$25
M 21% $26-$50

12% $51-$75

M 21% #83B Over $75
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HOUSEHOLD WATER BILL

There are about 2.2 million domestic or household accounts in Hong Kong. Due to the free allowance
of 12 cubic metres every four months, about 17 per cent of households do not have to pay for water.
Nearly 30 per cent of households pay a monthly water charge of $1 to $25, and only 21 per cent pay
more than $75 a month.

WATER TARIFF REFORM

With the huge government subsidy through contribution from rates and provision of free allowance of
water use, the water bills of the Hong Kong’s households are well below what other major cities in the
world charge their consumers. In Hong Kong, the average monthly water charge amounts to 0.25 per
cent of household expenditure, which is only about one quarter to one half of what is paid elsewhere.

Statistics show that domestic energy charges — that is for electricity and gas — amount to between 6
to 10 times water charges and range from 1.7 to 2.7 per cent of household spending. Unlike measures
being taken by other cities to reduce subsidy of water charges, Hong Kong has continued to provide
free allowance of water use and to subsidize its waterworks operations by as much as 15 per cent of
annual rates received. The result is that the government now subsidizes more than 50 per cent of the
water charges of the community.

A need for tariff reform is long overdue, not only for practical cost-effective production reasons, but also
as a broader measure to discourage and reduce wastage due to overuse. The increasing per capita use
of water has been in some way due to the low water charges. Waste arising from this adversely impacts
on water conservation and is both unsustainable and environmentally unfriendly.

To align with international practices, possible reforms could include abolition of free allowance of water,
cancellation of the subsidy from rates, gradual adoption of full-cost recovery and division of water charges
into a fixed monthly charge and a consumption charge, and directly subsidizing charges only for low-
income households.

Strong public support will be needed for these policy reforms. To raise the public understanding of the
water tariff issue, we have been making great effort to increase the transparency of our operations and
operating costs.

BR#E
Accounts Statistics

EFHE @BZE20026F3A3101)
Number of Accounts (as at March 31, 2002)

¥ Domestic 2,221,452
3 Trade 232,135
AT Government 10,070
SR EIFA7K Flushing 20,797
EAth Miscellaneous 1,741
&%t Total 2,486,195
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